(c) The Bidder must have a minimum of one (01) year experience in providing 

digital business facilitation services, such as e-commerce, utility bill 

payment platforms, or similar services. 

(d) The Bidder should have an annual turnover of at least Rs. Fifteen Million 

(LKR 15,000,000) for the last financial year.. 

(e)    1. Bidders should provide evidence for the technical and marketing team 

strength. 

 Promoting e-lottery services to new market segments 

 Operating and maintaining the proposed platform(s) 

 Providing 24/7 operational support and ensuring scalability

[...]

The Bidder must have a minimum of one (01) year experience in 

providing digital business facilitation services, such as e-commerce, utility 

bill payment platforms, or similar services. 

iv. The Bidder should have an annual turnover of at least Rs. Fifteen Million 

(LKR 15,000,000) for the last financial year. 

v. Bidders should provide evidence for the technical and marketing team 

strength. 

● Promoting e-lottery services to new market segments 

● Operating and maintaining the proposed platform(s) 

● Providing 24/7 operational support and ensuring scalability

[...]

Bid Security in the form of a Bank Guarantee (as per the 
format given in the Bidding Document) Bid Security shall be issued in favor of; 

Chairman 

Development Lotteries Board 

Dr Colvin R de Silva Mawatha, 

Colombo 02 

ITB 17.2 The amount of Bid Security shall be Sri Lankan Rupees Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand (LKR. 250,000.00) 

ITB 17.2 (a) Bid Security shall be in the form of a Bank Guarantee (as per the format given in 
the Bidding Documents). 

ITB 17.2(f) Bid securities shall be valid for 28 days beyond the validity period of the bids. 
Accordingly, Bid Securities shall remain valid till 17.05.2026